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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
SPECIFICATION

The T-Mech Concrete Vibrator removes air bubbles and settles concrete quickly. It’s ideal 
for small columns, slabs and masonry blocks.

This concrete vibrator can be used vertically, horizontally or even at an angle thanks to 
the flexible two metre long shaft. The shaft also has a rotatable base preventing excessive 
bending or stooping. This tool also benefits from a Lock-On button, allowing an extended 
use of the concrete vibrator. With a four metre long power cable also at your disposal, 
there will be no limits when on site.

Please refer to and read the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or 
damage to the device before starting.

Ensure you have read and fully understood the instruction manual and safety advice 
before using this product.

PRODUCT SPECIFICS
220V/1100W
4860VPM
35mm
2000mm
4000mm

MOTOR:
VIBRATION SPEED:
SHAFT DIAMETER:
FLEXIBLE SHAFT LENGTH:
POWER CORD LENGTH:

ITEM CONTENTS
x Motor
x 2m Flexible Shaft

1
1
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24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR

SPECIFICATION
PRODUCT FEATURES

Monster Group UK Limited’s liability will be limited to the commercial value of the 
product only.

A. Drive Shaft
B. Flexible Shaft Connector
C. Motor
D. Flexible Shaft
E. Trigger

F. Lock-On Button
G. Ventilation
H. Handle
I. Power Cable
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PRODUCT FEATURES
SPECIFICATION

PART DESCRIPTION

1 Spindle

2 Key

3 Bearing 6200RS

4 Screw

5 Gear Box

6 Gear

7 Circlip

8 Steel Brush

9 Middle Cover

10 Bearing 6200RS

11 Rotor

12 Carbon Brush

13 Carbon Brush Holder

14 Bearing 608Z

15 Washer

16 Wind Guard

17 Screw

18 Stator

19 Housing

20 Switch

PART DESCRIPTION

23 Cord Clamp

24 Screw

25 Cord Sleeve

26 Cord

27 Circlip

28 Screw

990 Vibration Spear

888 Handle Assembly
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24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR

SPECIFICATION
PRODUCT FEATURES

PART DESCRIPTION

1 Cap Head

2 O-Ring

3 Case

4 Rotary Shaft

5 Counter Oil Seal

6 Oil Seal

7 Bearing

8 Shaft Joint

9 Flexile Shaft

10 Shaft Joint

PART DESCRIPTION

11 Hex Shaft Joint

12 Flexile Hose

13 Locking Nut
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SAFETY ADVICE
SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or 
damage to the device.

Do not use this product for anything other than its intended purposes.

Do not immerse the product in water.

Do not use this tool near flammable chemicals.

Do not pull the cord out of the wall. Ensure the product is switched off properly and safely.

Inspect the cord and product for damage before and after every use, do not use the 
product if there are signs of damage or wear.

Ensure your mains power supply corresponds to the products voltage.

Do not touch the electrical components of this product when it is connected to a power 
supply.

Use of an RCD is recommended when using this product.

Do not leave this product unattended whilst it is operational.

Ensure this product is shut off properly when not in use, always ensure the plug is 
switched off at the socket and then removed.

Turn this product off if it starts to produce excess heat and leave to cool for at least one 
hour before using again.

Always fully unwind the cord to avoid overheating. Ensure an adequate space of at least 
20cm around this product.

Do not expose this product to excessive heat.
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SAFETY ADVICE
SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

Do not cover the ventilation of this product.

Send this product for repair if any of the control devices are faulty.

Inspect this product for signs of wear and damage before and after every use. If damage is 
spotted, do not use this product.

If this product appears faulty during operation, turn it off immediately.

Do not attempt to repair the product yourself, repairs should be carried out by a qualified 
technician.

Do not clean this product with flammable liquids.

Do not force this tool, this tool will do the work better and safer at the speed and capacity 
for which it was designed.

Always wear safety goggles and heavy work gloves when using this tool.

Keep the work area clean and well lit.

This tool vibrates during use. Repeated or long-term exposure to vibration may cause 
temporary or permanent physical injury, particularly to the hands, arms and shoulders. 
Do not smoke during use, wear suitable gloves to reduce the vibration effects, include 
vibration free periods each day of work and grip tool as lightly as possible.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR



USER GUIDE
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Insert the Flexible Shaft into the Gear Box.
2. The flexible shaft connector is reverse threaded, turn in an anti-clockwise direction to 

tighten.
3. Plug the power cord into a socket.

Please Note: Always make sure the Power Cord of the tool is unplugged from its 
electrical outlet before making any adjustments.



09

USER GUIDE
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
1. Plug in the tool and carry it to where the cement is being poured.

Please Note: Never carry the Concrete Vibrator by the Vibrating Head or Cable, always 
carry it by the handle, supporting the head and cable.

2. Turn the motor on by gently squeezing the trigger.
3. Strike the head sharply against a solid surface such as a concrete floor or pavement, this 

“shocking” of the head will start the head vibrating and must be done every time you 
use the tool.

4. Insert the vibrator head and flexible cable assembly into the concrete.

WARNING: Never allow water or wet concrete to come into contact with the motor and 
the power cable. This could cause electric shock to the operator and damage the tool.

5. With the trigger squeezed, move the vibrator head up and down in the concrete to 
remove all of the air bubbles.

WARNING: Do not allow water to enter the vibrator head assembly, or it could damage 
the bearings inside.

6. Next to the trigger is a lock button, this locks the trigger in place and keeps the tool on.
7. To disengage the lock button, press the button again and the trigger will pull outwards.
8. To turn the tool off, let go of the trigger and unplug the power cable.
9. Immediately wash down the vibrator head and flexible cable with clean water.

Please Note: If the vibrator head and flexible cable are not washed immediately after 
use, the concrete will dry and cause the tool to be damaged.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR

Trigger
Lock-On Button
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USER GUIDE
MAINTENANCE

• Before each use, inspect the general condition of the concrete vibrator. Check for loose 
screws, misalignment or binding of moving parts, cracked or broken parts, damaged 
electrical wiring, and any other condition that may affect its safe operation. If abnormal 
noise or vibration occurs, have the problem corrected before further use.

• Clean all components with a damp cloth after each use. Remove all concrete residue.
• After more than 100 hours, the vibrating head assembly and flexible cable assembly 

may require cleaning and lubrication. Also, the motor brushes may need cleaning or 
replacement. This should be done by a qualified technician.

Please Note: Always make sure the Power Cord of the tool is unplugged from its 
electrical outlet before making any adjustments.
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TROUBLESHOOTING
RESOLUTION GUIDE

If there appears to be any part missing from your order, contact our friendly and helpful 
Customer Support Team within 7 days of receipt.

WHAT DO I DO IF THERE ARE MISSING PARTS FROM MY ORDER?

FOR ALL OTHER ISSUES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR
CUSTOMER SUPPORT TEAM.

If the motor has stopped working, this could be a sign that there is water or concrete inside 
the motor, or the brushes need replacing. If it is concrete, wipe this away. If it is water, 
allow the tool to dry. The brushes may need cleaning or replacing after 100 hours. Clean 
and lubricate the motor after this.

THE MOTOR HAS STOPPED WORKING.

Press the trigger, allow the motor to come on, then strike the head of the vibrator on a 
hard surface, this will “shock” the head into vibrating.

THE VIBRATOR HEAD IS NOT MOVING.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR
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Le vibrateur à béton T-Mech élimine les bulles d’air et stabilise le béton rapidement. Idéal 
pour les petites colonnes, les dalles et les blocs de maçonnerie.

Ce vibrateur à béton peut être utilisé verticalement, horizontalement ou même 
obliquement grâce à son tuyau flexible de deux mètres de long. Le tuyau a également 
une base rotative empêchant une flexion excessive ou une baisse. Cet outil bénéficie 
également d’un bouton de verrouillage, permettant une utilisation prolongée du vibrateur 
à béton. Avec un câble d’alimentation de quatre mètres de long également à votre 
disposition, il n’y aura aucune limite sur le site.

Veuillez consulter et lire les Pratiques de travail sécuritaires pour vous assurer de 
prévenir les blessures ou d’endommager l’appareil avant de commencer.

Assurez-vous d’avoir lu et compris le manuel d’instructions et les consignes de sécurité 
avant d’utiliser ce produit.

SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT
220V/1100W
4860VPM
35mm
2000mm
4000mm

MOTEUR:
VITESSE DE VIBRATION:
DIAMETRE DU TUYAU:
LONGUEUR DU TUYAU FLEXIBLE:
LONGUEUR DU CORDON D’ALIMENTATION:

CONTENU DE L’ARTICLE
x moteur
x 2m tuyau flexible

1
1

SPÉCIFICATIONS
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
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24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR

SPÉCIFICATIONS
CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT
A. Tuyau de transmission
B. Connecteur du tuyau flexible
C. Moteur
D. Tuyau flexible 
E. Déclencheur

F. Bouton de verrouillage
G. Ventilation
H. Poignée
I. Câble d’alimentation

A
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I

La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale 
du produit.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT
SPÉCIFICATIONS

PARTIE DESCRIPTION

1 Broche

2 Clé

3 Roulement 6200rs

4 Vis

5 Boîte de vitesses

6 Vitesses

7 Anneau élastique

8 Brosse en acier

9 Couverture moyenne

10 Roulement 6200rs

11 Rotor

12 Brosse en charbon

13 Porte brosse en 
charbon

14 Roulement 608z

15 Rondelles

16 Garde vent

17 Vis

18 Stator

19 Boitier

20 Commutateur

PARTIE DESCRIPTION

23 Pince à cordon

24 Vis

25 Manche à cordon

26 Cordon

27 Anneau élastique

28 Vis

990 Lanceur de  vibration

888 Poignée assemblée
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24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR

SPÉCIFICATIONS
CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

PARTIE DESCRIPTION

1 Tête de capot

2 Joint torique

3 Étui

4 Tuyau rotatif

5 Compteur joint 
d’huile

6 Joint d’huile

7 Roulement

8 Joint du tuyau

9 Tuyau flexible

10 Joint du tuyau

PARTIE DESCRIPTION

11 Joint hexagonal du 
tuyau

12 Tuyau externe 
flexible

13 Écrou de blocage
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CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ
PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE

Veuillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d’éviter tout risque 
de blessure ou de détérioration de l’appareil.

Ne pas utiliser ce produit à des fins autres que celles prévues.

Ne pas plonger l’article dans l’eau.

Ne pas utiliser cet outil à proximité de produits chimiques inflammables.

Ne tirez pas le cordon d’alimentation de la prise d’alimentation. Assurez-vous que le 
produit soit éteint correctement et en toute sécurité.

Vérifiez que le cordon et le produit ne soient pas endommagés avant et après chaque 
utilisation. N’utilisez pas le produit s’il présente des signes de dommage ou d’usure.

Assurez-vous que votre alimentation secteur correspond au bon voltage du produit.

Ne touchez pas les composants électriques de ce produit lorsqu’il est connecté à une 
source d’alimentation.

L’utilisation d’un DDR est recommandée lors de l’utilisation de ce produit.

Ne laissez pas ce produit sans surveillance lorsqu’il est opérationnel.

Assurez-vous que ce produit soit correctement éteint lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas, 
assurez-vous toujours que la fiche soit débranchée et ensuite retirée.

Éteignez ce produit s’il commence à produire un excès de chaleur et laissez-le refroidir au 
moins une heure avant de l’utiliser à nouveau.

Toujours dérouler complètement le cordon pour éviter une surchauffe. Veillez à laisser un 
espace suffisant d’au moins 20 cm autour de ce produit.

Ne pas exposer ce produit à une chaleur excessive.
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CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ
PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE

Ne couvrez pas la ventilation de ce produit.

Envoyez ce produit pour réparation si l’un des dispositifs de contrôle est défectueux.

Inspectez ce produit pour des signes d’usure et de dommages avant et après chaque 
utilisation. Si des dégâts sont constatés, n’utilisez pas ce produit.

Si ce produit semble défectueux en cours de fonctionnement, éteignez-le immédiatement.

N’essayez pas de réparer le produit vous-même, les réparations doivent être effectuées par 
un technicien qualifié.

Ne nettoyez pas ce produit avec des liquides inflammables.

Ne forcez pas cet outil, cet outil effectuera son travail plus efficacement et plus surement à 
la vitesse et à la capacité pour lesquelles il a été conçu.

Portez toujours des lunettes de protection et des gants de travail épais lorsque vous 
utilisez cet outil.

Gardez la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée.

Cet outil vibre lors de l’utilisation. Une exposition répétée ou prolongée aux vibrations 
peut causer des blessures physiques temporaires ou permanentes, en particulier aux 
mains, aux bras et aux épaules. Ne fumez pas pendant l’utilisation, portez des gants 
appropriés pour réduire les effets des vibrations, incluez des périodes sans vibrations 
chaque jour de travail et saisissez l’outil le plus légèrement possible.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR



MODE D’EMPLOI
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

1. Insérez le tuyau flexible dans la boîte à engrenages.
2. Le connecteur du tuyau flexible est fileté dans le sens inverse, tournez dans le sens 

inverse des aiguilles d’une montre pour serrer.
3. Branchez le cordon d’alimentation dans une prise.

Remarque: assurez-vous toujours que le cordon d’alimentation de l’outil soit débranché 
de sa prise électrique avant de procéder à tout réglage.
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MODE D’EMPLOI
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
1. Branchez l’outil et amenez-le à l’endroit où le ciment est coulé.

Remarque: Veillez à ne jamais porter le vibrateur à béton par la tête de capot ou par le 
câble, il faut toujours le porter par la poignée, tout en soutenant la tête et le câble.

2. Mettez le moteur en marche en appuyant doucement sur la gâchette.
3. Frappez brusquement l’aiguille contre une surface solide telle qu’un sol ou une 

chaussée en béton. Ce «choc» de l’aiguille fera vibrer l’aiguille et doit être effectuée à 
chaque fois que vous utilisez l’outil.

4. Insérez l’aiguille du vibrateur et le câble flexible dans le béton.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne laissez jamais de l’eau ou du béton humide entrer en contact 
avec le moteur et le câble d’alimentation. Cela pourrait causer un choc électrique à 
l’opérateur et endommager l’outil.
5. Avec la gâchette pressée, déplacez l’aiguille du vibrateur dans le béton pour éliminer 

toutes les bulles d’air.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne laissez pas d’eau pénétrer dans l’aiguille du vibrateur, car cela 
pourrait endommager les roulements à l’intérieur.

6. À côté de la gâchette se trouve un bouton de verrouillage qui verrouille la gâchette et 
maintient l’outil en marche.

7. Pour désengager le bouton de verrouillage, appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton et la 
gâchette tirera vers l’extérieur.

8. Pour éteindre l’outil, relâchez la gâchette et débranchez le câble d’alimentation.
9. Lavez immédiatement l’aiguille du vibrateur et le câble flexible avec de l’eau propre.

Remarque: si l’aiguille du vibrateur et le câble flexible ne sont pas lavés immédiatement 
après leur utilisation, le béton sèchera et endommagera l’outil.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR

Déclencheur
Bouton de verrouillage
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MODE D’EMPLOI
ENTRETIEN

• Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez l’état général du vibrateur à béton. Vérifiez que 
des vis ne sont pas desserrées, que des pièces mobiles, des pièces fissurées ou 
brisées, un câblage électrique endommagé ou toute autre pièce pouvant nuire à son 
fonctionnement en toute sécurité ne sont pas mal alignées. En cas de bruit ou de 
vibration anormal, faites corriger le problème avant de le réutiliser.

• Nettoyez tous les composants avec un chiffon humide après chaque utilisation. Enlevez 
tous les résidus de béton.

• Après plus de 100 heures, l’assemblage de l’aiguille vibrante et du câble flexible peut 
nécessiter un nettoyage et une lubrification. En outre, les brosses du moteur peuvent 
nécessiter un nettoyage ou un remplacement. Cela devra être fait par un technicien 
qualifié.

Remarque: assurez-vous toujours que le cordon d’alimentation de l’outil soit débranché 
de sa prise électrique avant de procéder à tout réglage.
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DÉPANNAGE
GUIDE DE RÉSOLUTION

Si le moteur a cessé de fonctionner, cela pourrait indiquer qu’il y a de l’eau ou du béton 
dans le moteur, ou que les brosses doivent être remplacées. I c’est du béton, essuyez-le. 
Si c’est de l’eau, laissez l’outil sécher. Les brosses peuvent avoir besoin d’être nettoyées ou 
remplacées après 100 heures. Nettoyez et lubrifiez le moteur après cela.

LE MOTEUR A ARRETE DE FONCTIONNER.

Appuyez sur la gâchette, laissez le moteur s’allumer, puis frappez l’aiguille du vibrateur sur 
une surface dure, cela “choquera” l’aiguille pour la faire vibrer.

L’AIGUILLE DE VIBRATION NE SE DÉPLACE PAS.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR

Au cas où il y aurait des parties manquantes dans votre commande, veuillez contacter 
notre aimable équipe d’assistance clientèle dans les 7 jours suivant sa réception.

QUE FAIRE S’IL Y A UNE PARTIE DE MA COMMANDE QUI MANQUE ?

POUR TOUT AUTRE PROBLEMES, VEUILLEZ CONTACTER 
NOTRE EQUIPE DE SUPPORT A LA CLIENTÈLE.
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Der T-Mech Betonrüttler entfernt Luftblasen und setzt den Beton schnell ab. Er ist ideal für 
kleine Säulen, Platten und Mauersteine.

Durch die flexible, zwei Meter lange Welle kann dieser Betonrüttler vertikal, horizontal 
oder sogar schräg eingesetzt werden. Die Welle hat auch einen drehbaren Sockel, der 
ein übermäßiges Bücken oder Beugen verhindert. Dieses Werkzeug verfügt auch über 
einen Sperrknopf, der eine längere Nutzung des Betonrüttlers ermöglicht. Mit einem vier 
Meter langen Netzkabel, das Ihnen ebenfalls zur Verfügung steht, sind Ihnen vor Ort keine 
Grenzen gesetzt.

Bitte lesen Sie die Hinweise zur sicheren Arbeitsweise, um sicherzustellen, dass vor der 
Inbetriebnahme keine Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät entstehen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Betriebsanleitung und die Sicherheitshinweise gelesen 
und vollständig verstanden haben, bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden.

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN
220V/1100W
4860VPM
35mm
2000mm
4000mm

MOTOR:
VIBRATIONSGESCHWINDIGKEIT:
WELLENDURCHMESSER:
FLEXIBLE WELLENLÄNGE:
LÄNGE DES NETZKABELS:

INHALTE DER ARTIKEL
x Motor
x 2m Biegsame Welle 

1
1

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
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24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
PRODUKTMERKMALE

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts 
beschränkt.

A. Antriebswelle
B. Flexibler Wellenverbinder
C. Motor
D. Flexible Welle
E. Drücker 

F. Sperrknopf
G. Belüftung
H. Griff
I. Netzkabel

A

C

B

D

E

F
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G
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PRODUKTMERKMALE
SPEZIFIKATIONEN

TEIL BESCHREIBUNG

1 Spindel

2 Schlüssel

3 Lager 6200RS

4 Schraube

5 Getriebe

6 Zahnrad

7 Sicherungsring

8 Stahlbürste

9 Mittlere Abdecung

10 Lager 6200RS

11 Rotor

12 Kohlebürste

13 Kohlebürstenhalter

14 Lager 608Z

15 Unterlegscheibe

16 Windschutz 

17 Screw

18 Stator

19 Gehäuse

20 Schalter

TEIL BESCHREIBUNG

23 Schnurklemme

24 Schraube

25 Kabelhülle

26 Schnur

27 Sicherungsring

28 Schraube

990 Rüttelstab

888 Griffmontage
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24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
PRODUKTMERKMALE

TEIL BESCHREIBUNG

1 Kappenkopf

2 O-Ring

3 Gehäuse

4 Rotierende Welle

5 Wellendichtring

6 Öldichtung

7 Lager

8 Gelenkwelle

9 Biegsame Welle

10 Wellenverbinder

TEIL BESCHREIBUNG

11 Sechskant-Wellen-
verbinder

12 Flexibler Schlauch

13 Sicherungsmutter
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
SICHERE ARBEITSPRAXIS

Bitte lesen Sie die Hinweise zur sicheren Arbeitsweise durch, um Verletzungen oder 
Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.

Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht für andere als die vorgesehenen Zwecke.

Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Wasser.

Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren Chemikalien.

Ziehen Sie das Kabel nicht aus der Wand. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Produkt 
ordnungsgemäß und sicher ausgeschaltet ist.

Überprüfen Sie das Kabel und das Produkt vor und nach jedem Gebrauch auf 
Beschädigungen. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Anzeichen von Beschädigungen 
oder Verschleiß vorliegen.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Stromnetz mit der Spannung des Produkts übereinstimmt.

Berühren Sie nicht die elektrischen Komponenten dieses Produkts, wenn es an ein 
Stromnetz angeschlossen ist.

Bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts wird die Verwendung eines RCD empfohlen.

Lassen Sie dieses Produkt nicht unbeaufsichtigt, während es in Betrieb ist.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass dieses Produkt bei Nichtgebrauch ordnungsgemäß 
ausgeschaltet ist, stellen Sie immer sicher, dass der Stecker an der Buchse ausgeschaltet 
und dann entfernt wird.

Schalten Sie dieses Produkt aus, wenn es anfängt, überschüssige Wärme zu erzeugen, und 
lassen Sie es mindestens eine Stunde lang abkühlen, bevor Sie es erneut verwenden.

Wickeln Sie das Kabel immer vollständig ab, um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden. Achten 
Sie auf einen ausreichenden Abstand von mindestens 20 cm um dieses Produkt herum.

Setzen Sie dieses Produkt keiner übermäßigen Hitze aus.
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
SICHERE ARBEITSPRAXIS

Decken Sie die Belüftung dieses Produkts nicht ab.

Senden Sie dieses Produkt zur Reparatur, wenn eines der Steuergeräte defekt ist.

Überprüfen Sie dieses Produkt vor und nach jedem Gebrauch auf 
Verschleißerscheinungen und Beschädigungen. Wenn Schäden festgestellt werden, 
verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht.

Wenn dieses Produkt während des Betriebs fehlerhaft erscheint, schalten Sie es sofort aus.

Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu reparieren, sondern lassen Sie es von einem 
qualifizierten Techniker durchführen.

Reinigen Sie dieses Produkt nicht mit brennbaren Flüssigkeiten.

Űben Sie auf das Gerät keine Gewalt aus, denn es erledigt die Arbeit besser und sicherer 
bei der Geschwindigkeit und Kapazität, für die es entwickelt wurde.
Tragen Sie bei der Verwendung dieses Werkzeugs immer eine Schutzbrille und dicke 
Arbeitshandschuhe.

Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich sauber und gut beleuchtet.

Dieses Gerät vibriert während des Gebrauchs. Wiederholte oder langfristige 
Vibrationsaussetzung kann zu vorübergehenden oder dauerhaften körperlichen 
Verletzungen führen, insbesondere an Händen, Armen und Schultern. Während des 
Gebrauchs nicht rauchen, geeignete Handschuhe tragen, um die Vibrationen zu 
reduzieren, jeden Arbeitstag vibrationsfreie Zeiten einplanen und das Werkzeug so leicht 
wie möglich anfassen.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR



BENUTZERHANDBUCH
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MONTAGEANLEITUNGEN

1. Setzen Sie die biegsame Welle in das Getriebe ein.
2. Der flexible Wellenverbinder ist mit einem Rückwärtsgewinde versehen, zum Anziehen 

gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen.
3. Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in eine Steckdose.

Bitte beachten Sie: Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass das Netzkabel des Geräts aus der 
Steckdose gezogen ist, bevor Sie Einstellungen vornehmen.
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BENUTZERHANDBUCH
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
1. Stecken Sie das Werkzeug ein und tragen Sie es dorthin, wo der Zement gegossen wird.

Bitte beachten Sie: Tragen Sie den Betonrüttler niemals am Rüttelkopf oder Kabel, 
sondern immer am Griff, der den Kopf und das Kabel trägt.

2. Schalten Sie den Motor ein, indem Sie den Drücker vorsichtig betätigen.
3. Schlagen Sie den Kopf heftig gegen eine feste Oberfläche wie z.B. einen Betonboden 

oder -pflaster, dieses “ Schütteln “ des Kopfes bringt den Kopf in Schwingung und muss 
bei jedem Gebrauch des Werkzeugs durchgeführt werden.

4. Setzen Sie den Rüttelkopf und die flexible Kabelbaugruppe in den Beton ein.

WARNUNG: Niemals Wasser oder nassen Beton mit dem Motor und dem Netzkabel in 
Berührung bringen. Dies kann zu einem elektrischen Schlag für den Bediener und zu 
Schäden am Werkzeug führen.
5. Bewegen Sie den Rüttelkopf mit betätigtem Drücker im Beton auf und ab, um alle 

Luftblasen zu entfernen.

WARNUNG: Lassen Sie kein Wasser in die Rüttelbaugruppe eindringen, da sonst die 
Lager im Inneren beschädigt werden könnten.

6. Neben dem Drücker befindet sich ein Sperrknopf, der den Drücker arretiert und das 
Werkzeug eingeschaltet hält.

7. Um den Sperrknopf zu lösen, betätigen Sie den Drücker erneut und der Drücker zieht 
nach außen.

8. Um das Gerät auszuschalten, lassen Sie den Drücker los und ziehen Sie das Netzkabel 
aus der Steckdose.

9. Waschen Sie sofort den Rüttelkopf und das flexible Kabel mit sauberem Wasser ab.

Bitte beachten Sie: Wenn der Rüttelkopf und das flexible Kabel nicht sofort 
nach Gebrauch gewaschen werden, trocknet der Beton und kann das Werkzeug 
beschädigen.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR
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BENUTZERHANDBUCH
WARTUNG

• Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch den allgemeinen Zustand des Betonrüttlers. 
Überprüfen Sie, ob lose Schrauben, Fehlausrichtung oder Verbindung von beweglichen 
Teilen, gerissene oder gebrochene Teile, beschädigte elektrische Leitungen und 
jegliche andere Bedingungen, den sicheren Betrieb beeinträchtigen können. Wenn 
ungewöhnliche Geräusche oder Vibrationen auftreten, lassen Sie das Problem vor der 
weiteren Verwendung beheben.

• Reinigen Sie alle Komponenten nach jedem Gebrauch mit einem feuchten Tuch. 
Entfernen Sie alle Betonreste.

• Nach mehr als 100 Stunden können die Rüttelkopfanordnung und die flexible 
Kabelanordnung eine Reinigung und Schmierung erfordern. Außerdem müssen die 
Motorbürsten möglicherweise gereinigt oder ausgetauscht werden. Dies sollte von 
einem qualifizierten Techniker durchgeführt werden.

Bitte beachten Sie: Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass das Netzkabel des Geräts aus der 
Steckdose gezogen ist, bevor Sie Einstellungen vornehmen.
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FEHLERBEHEBUNG
LÖSUNGSLEITFADEN

Sollte Sie feststellen das Teile Ihrer Bestellung fehlen, wenden Sie sich bitte innerhalb von 
7 Tagen nach Erhalt Ihrer Ware an unseren freundlichen und hilfreichen Kundendienst.

WAS SOLL ICH TUN, WENN TEILE AUS MEINER BESTELLUNG FEHLEN?

FÜR ALLE ANDEREN PROBLEME KONTAKTIEREN SIE
UNSEREN KUNDENDIENST

Wenn der Motor nicht mehr funktioniert, kann dies ein Zeichen dafür sein, dass sich 
Wasser oder Beton im Motor befindet oder die Bürsten ausgetauscht werden müssen. 
Wenn es sich um Beton handelt, wischen Sie das weg. Wenn es sich um Wasser handelt, 
lassen Sie das Gerät trocknen. Die Bürsten müssen möglicherweise nach 100 Stunden 
gereinigt oder ausgetauscht werden. Reinigen und schmieren Sie anschließend den Motor.

DER MOTOR FUNKTIONIERT NICHT MEHR.

Betätigen Sie den Drücker, lassen Sie den Motor an und schlagen Sie dann den Rüttelkopf 
auf eine harte Oberfläche. Dadurch wird der Kopf in Vibration versetzt. 

DER RŰTTELKOPF BEWEGT SICH NICHT.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR
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Máquina para Vibrado de Hormigón T-Mech elimina las burbujas de aire y asienta 
el hormigón rápidamente. Es ideal para pequeñas columnas, losas y bloques de 
mampostería.

Esta  vibradora de hormigón se puede utilizar en vertical, horizontal o incluso de forma 
inclinada gracias a su flexible eje de dos metros de longitud. El eje también tiene una 
base giratoria que evita que se doble o se incline en exceso. Esta herramienta también 
incorpora un botón de bloqueo que permite utilizar de forma prolongada el vibrador de 
hormigón. Con un cable de corriente de cuatro metros de largo también a su disposición, 
no se verá limitado mientras trabaje.

Por favor, consulte y lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguras antes de comenzar para 
prevenir lesiones o daños al dispositivo.

Asegúrese de haber leído y entendido bien el manual de instrucciones y los consejos de 
seguridad antes de utilizar este producto.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
220V/1100W
4860VPM
35mm
2000mm
4000mm

MOTOR:
VELOCIDAD DE VIBRACIÓN:
DIÁMETRO DEL EJE:
LONGITUD DEL EJE FLEXIBLE:
LONGITUD DEL CABLE DE CORRIENTE:

CONTENIDO DEL ARTÍCULO
x Motor
x 2m Eje Flexible

1
1

ESPECIFICACIONES
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
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ESPECIFICACIONES
CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor 
comercial del producto.

A. Eje Motor
B. Conector de Eje Flexible
C. Motor
D. Eje Flexible
E. Accionador

F. Botón de Bloqueo
G. Ventilación
H. Mango
I. Cable de Corriente

A

C

B

D

E

F

H

G

I
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CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO
ESPECIFICACIONES

PARTE DESCRIPCIÓN

1 Cabezal

2 Llave

3 Bearing 6200RS

4 Tornillo

5 Caja de engranajes

6 Engranaje

7 Anillo de Seguridad

8 Cepillo de Acero

9 Carcasa Intermedia

10 Rodamiento 6200RS

11 Rotor

12 Cepillo de Carbono

13 Portacepillo de 
Carbono

14 Rodamiento 608Z

15 Arandela

16 Corta Vientos

17 Tornillo

18 Estator

19 Carcasa

20 Interruptor

PARTE DESCRIPCIÓN

23 Abrazadera de 
Cuerda

24 Tornillo

25 Funda de Cuerda

26 Cuerda

27 Anillo de Seguridad

28 Tornillo

990 Lanza Vibratoria

888 Asa
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ESPECIFICACIONES
CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO

PARTE DESCRIPCIÓN

1 Cabezal de Tapa

2 Junta Tórica

3 Carcasa

4 Eje Giratorio

5 Sello de Aceite del 
Contador

6 Sello de Aceite

7 Rodamiento

8 Junta de Eje

9 Eje Flexible

10 Junta de Eje

PARTE DESCRIPCIÓN

11 Junta de eje 
hexagonal

12 Manguera flexible

13 Tuerca de Seguridad
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CONSEJO DE SEGURIDAD
PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

Por favor, lea las siguientes Prácticas de Trabajo Seguras para prevenir lesiones o daños 
al dispositivo.

No utilice este producto para fines distintos a los previstos.

No sumerja el producto en agua.

No utilice esta herramienta cerca de productos químicos inflamables.

No tire del cable para extraerlo de la pared. Asegúrese de que el producto se haya 
apagado correctamente y de forma segura.

Inspeccione el cable y el producto en busca de daños antes y después de cada uso, no 
utilice el producto si hay signos de daño o desgaste.

Asegúrese de que su fuente de alimentación coincide con el voltaje del producto.

No toque los componentes eléctricos de este producto cuando esté conectado a una 
fuente de alimentación.

Se recomienda utilizar un DCR para utilizar este producto.

No deje este producto desatendido mientras esté en funcionamiento.

Asegúrese de que este producto esté bien cerrado cuando no esté en uso, siempre 
asegúrese de que la toma de corriente esté desconectada y, a continuación, extraiga el 
enchufe.

Apague este producto si empieza a producir exceso de calor y déjelo enfriar durante al 
menos una hora antes de volver a utilizarlo.

Siempre desenrolle completamente el cable para evitar el sobrecalentamiento. Asegure 
un espacio adecuado de al menos 20 cm alrededor de este producto.

No exponga este producto a un calor excesivo.
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CONSEJO DE SEGURIDAD
PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

No cubra el sistema de ventilación de este producto.

Envíe este producto a reparar si alguno de los dispositivos de control está defectuoso.

Inspeccione este producto en busca de signos de desgaste y daños antes y después de 
cada uso. Si se observan daños, no utilice este producto.

Si este producto parece defectuoso durante el funcionamiento, apáguelo 
inmediatamente.

No intente reparar el producto usted mismo, las reparaciones deben ser realizadas por un 
técnico cualificado.

No limpie este producto con líquidos inflamables.

No fuerce la herramienta, esta herramienta hará el trabajo de mejor forma y con mayor 
seguridad a la velocidad y capacidad para la que fue diseñada.

Use siempre gafas de seguridad y guantes de trabajo cuando utilice esta herramienta.

Mantenga el área de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada.

Esta herramienta vibra durante su uso. La exposición repetida o prolongada a la vibración 
puede causar lesiones físicas temporales o permanentes, especialmente en las manos, 
los brazos y los hombros. No fume durante el uso, use guantes adecuados para reducir los 
efectos de la vibración, haga descansos frecuentes y agarre la herramienta con la menor 
fuerza posible.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

1. Inserte el Eje Flexible en la Caja de Engranajes.
2. El conector de eje flexible tiene rosca inversa, gire en sentido contrario a las agujas del 

reloj para apretarlo.
3. Enchufe el cable de a corriente en una toma de corriente.

Nota: Asegúrese siempre de que el cable de corriente de la herramienta esté 
desenchufado de su toma de corriente antes de realizar cualquier ajuste.
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GUÍA DE USUARIO
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Enchufe la herramienta y llévela al lugar donde se esté vertiendo el cemento.

Nota: Nunca transporte el Vibrador de Concreto por el Cabezal Vibratorio o el Cable, 
sosténgalo siempre por el asa, apoyando el cabezal y el cable.

2. Encienda el motor apretando suavemente el accionador.
3. Golpee la cabeza bruscamente contra una superficie sólida como un pavimento o un 

suelo de hormigón, este “choque” de la cabeza hará que la cabeza empiece a vibrar y 
debe hacerse cada vez que utilice la herramienta.

4. Inserte el cabezal vibratorio y el ensamblado del cable flexible en el hormigón.

ADVERTENCIA: Nunca permita que el agua o el hormigón húmedo entren en contacto 
con el motor y el cable de corriente. Esto podría causar una descarga eléctrica al 
operario y dañar la herramienta.
5. Con el accionador apretado, mueva el cabezal vibratorio hacia arriba y hacia abajo en el 

hormigón para eliminar todas las burbujas de aire.

ADVERTENCIA: No permita que el agua entre en el cabezal vibratorio, ya que podría 
dañar los rodamientos del interior.

6. Junto al accionador, hay un botón de bloqueo que bloquea el accionador y mantiene la 
herramienta encendida.

7. Para desactivar el botón de bloqueo, vuelva a presionar el botón y el accionador saltará 
hacia afuera.

8. Para apagar la herramienta, suelte el accionador y desenchufe el cable de corriente.
9. Lave inmediatamente el cabezal vibratorio y el cable flexible con agua limpia.

Nota: Si no se lava el cabezal vibratorio y el cable flexible inmediatamente después de 
su uso, el hormigón se secará y causará daños a la herramienta.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR
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GUÍA DE USUARIO
MANTENIMIENTO

• Antes de cada uso, inspeccione el estado general del vibrador de hormigón. Compruebe 
si hay tornillos sueltos, desajuste o atascamiento de las piezas móviles, piezas 
agrietadas o rotas, cableado eléctrico dañado y cualquier otra condición que pueda 
afectar a un funcionamiento seguro. Si se producen ruidos o vibraciones anormales, 
corrija el problema antes de volver a utilizarlo.

• Limpie todos los componentes con un paño húmedo después de cada uso. Retire todos 
los residuos de hormigón.

• Después de más de 100 horas, el ensamblaje del cabezal vibratorio y el ensamblaje del 
cable flexible pueden precisar limpieza y lubricación. Los cepillos del motor también 
pueden necesitar limpieza o reemplazo. Esto debe ser realizado por un técnico 
cualificado.

Nota: Asegúrese siempre de que el cable de corriente de la herramienta esté 
desenchufado de su toma de corriente antes de realizar cualquier ajuste.
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POSIBLES PROBLEMAS
RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Si cree que le falta alguna parte de su pedido, comuníquese con nuestro amable y 
servicial equipo de atención al cliente dentro de los 7 días posteriores a la recepción.

¿QUÉ HAGO SI HAY PIEZAS QUE FALTAN EN MI PEDIDO?

PARA CUALQUIER OTRA CUESTIÓN, PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO 
CON NUESTRO EQUIPO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE.

Si el motor ha dejado de funcionar, podría ser una señal de que hay agua u hormigón 
dentro del motor, o que los cepillos necesitan ser reemplazados. Si se trata de hormigón, 
límpielo. Si se trata de agua, deje que la herramienta se seque. Los cepillos pueden 
necesitar ser limpiados o reemplazados después de 100 horas. Limpie y lubrique el motor.

EL MOTOR HA DEJADO DE FUNCIONAR.

Presione el accionador, deje que el motor se encienda, y luego golpee el cabezal vibratorio 
sobre una superficie dura. Este golpe hará que el cabezal empiece a vibrar.

EL CABEZAL VIBRATORIO NO SE MUEVE.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR
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Il Vibratore per Calcestruzzo T-Mech rimuove le bolle d’aria e deposita rapidamente il 
calcestruzzo. È ideale per piccole colonne, lastre e blocchi di muratura.

Questo vibratore per calcestruzzo può essere utilizzato verticalmente, orizzontalmente o 
anche inclinato grazie all’albero flessibile lungo di due metri. L’albero ha anche una base 
girevole che impedisce un’eccessiva flessione o curvatura. Questo strumento beneficia 
anche di un Pulsante di Blocco (Lock-On), che permette un uso prolungato del vibratore 
per calcestruzzo. Con un cavo di alimentazione lungo quattro metri a vostra disposizione, 
non ci saranno limiti sul posto.

Fare riferimento e leggere le Pratiche di lavoro sicure per garantire la prevenzione di 
lesioni o danni al dispositivo prima dell’avvio.

Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso il manuale di istruzioni e consigli di sicurezza prima 
di utilizzare questo prodotto.

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO
220V/1100W
4860VPM
35mm
2000mm
4000mm

IL MOTORE:
VELOCITÀ DI VIBRAZIONE:
DIAMETRO DELL’ALBERO:
LUNGHEZZA DELL’ALBERO FLESSIBILE:
LUNGHEZZA DEL CAVO DI ALIMENTAZIONE:

CONTENUTO DELL’OGGETTO
x Motore
x 2m Albero flessibile

1
1

SPECIFICHE
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
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SPECIFICHE
CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO
A. Albero di trasmissione
B. Connettore dell’albero flessibile
C. Motore
D. Albero flessibile
E. Grilletto

F. Pulsante di blocco
G. Ventilazione
H. Maniglia
I. Cavo di alimentazione

A

C

B

D

E

F

H

G

I

La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale 
del prodotto.
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CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO
SPECIFICHE

PEZZO DESCRIZIONE

1 Mandrino

2 Chiave

3 Cuscinetto 6200RS

4 Vite

5 Scatola d’ingranaggi

6 Cambia

7 Fermaglio di 
sicurezza

8 Spazzola in acciaio

9 Copertura centrale

10 Connessione 6200RS

11 Rotore

12 Spazzola di carbone

13 Portaspazzole in 
carbonio

14 Connessione/ 
Cuscinetto 608Z

15 Rondella

16 Guardia vento

17 Vite

18 Statore

19 Custodia

20 Interruttore

PEZZO DESCRIZIONE

23 Morsetto di Cavo

24 Vite

25 Manica di Cavo

26 Corda

27 Fermaglio di 
sicurezza

28 Vite

990 Lancia di Vibrazione

888 Assemblaggio di 
maniglia
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SPECIFICHE
CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO

PEZZO DESCRIZIONE

1 Bullone

2 Guarnizione anello

3 Custodia

4 Albero rotante

5 Contatore Paraolio

6 Paraolio

7 Cuscinetto

8 Giunto d’albero

9 Albero flessibile

10 Giunto d’albero

PEZZO DESCRIZIONE

11 Giunto d’albero 
esagonale

12 Tubo flessibile

13 Dado di bloccaggio
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AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA
PRATICA DI LAVORO SICURO

Leggere attentamente le Pratiche sul Lavoro Sicuro per garantire la prevenzione di 
lesioni personali o danni al dispositivo.

Non utilizzare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.

Non immergere il prodotto in acqua.

Non usare questo strumento vicino a prodotti chimici infiammabili.

Non tirare il cavo dalla parete. Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia spento correttamente e in 
sicurezza.

Ispezionare il cavo e il prodotto per danni prima e dopo ogni utilizzo, non utilizzare il 
prodotto in presenza dei segni di danneggiamento o di usura.

Assicurarsi che l’alimentazione di rete corrisponda alla tensione dei prodotti.

Non toccare i componenti elettrici di questo prodotto quando è collegato ad un 
alimentatore.

L’utilizzo di un RCD è consigliato quando si utilizza questo prodotto.

Non lasciare incustodito questo prodotto mentre è operativo.

Assicurarsi che questo prodotto sia spento correttamente quando non è in uso, ed 
assicurarsi sempre che la spina sia spenta sulla presa e quindi rimossa.
Spegnere questo prodotto se inizia a produrre calore in eccesso e lascialo raffreddare per 
almeno un’ora prima di utilizzare nuovamente.

Srotolare sempre completamente il cavo per evitare il surriscaldamento. Garantire uno 
spazio adeguato di almeno 20 cm attorno a questo prodotto.

Non esporre questo prodotto a calore eccessivo.
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AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA
PRATICA DI LAVORO SICURO

Non coprire la ventilazione di questo prodotto.

Inviare questo prodotto per la riparazione se uno dei dispositivi di controllo è difettoso.

Ispezionare questo prodotto per segni di usura e danni prima e dopo ogni utilizzo. Se 
viene individuato un danno, non utilizzare questo prodotto.

Se questo prodotto appare difettoso durante il funzionamento, spegnerlo 
immediatamente.

Non tentare di riparare il prodotto da soli, le riparazioni devono essere eseguite da un 
tecnico qualificato.

Non pulire questo prodotto con liquidi infiammabili.

Non forzare questo strumento, questo strumento farà il lavoro migliore e più sicuro alla 
velocità e la capacità per il quale è stato progettato.

Indossare sempre occhiali di protezione e guanti da lavoro pesanti quando si utilizza 
questo strumento.

Mantenere l’area di lavoro pulita e ben illuminata.
Questo strumento vibra durante l’uso. L’esposizione ripetuta o prolungata alle vibrazioni 
può causare delle lesioni fisiche temporanee o permanenti, in particolare a mani, braccia 
e spalle. Non fumare durante l’uso, indossare guanti adatti per ridurre gli effetti delle 
vibrazioni, fare dei periodi senza vibrazioni ogni giorno di lavoro e tenete lo strumento in 
modo più leggero possibile.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR



GUIDA DELL’UTENTE
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ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

1. Inserire l’albero flessibile nella scatola degli ingranaggi.
2. Il connettore flessibile dell’albero è filettato, ruotare in senso antiorario per serrare.
3. Inserire il cavo di alimentazione in una presa.

Nota: accertarsi sempre che il cavo di alimentazione dello strumento sia scollegato 
dalla presa elettrica prima di effettuare qualsiasi regolazione.
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GUIDA DELL’UTENTE
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Collegare lo strumento e portarlo dove viene versato il cemento.

Nota: non trasportare mai il Vibratore di Calcestruzzo dalla testa o dal cavo vibrante, 
portalo sempre dalla maniglia, sostenendo la testa e il cavo.

2. Accendere il motore premendo delicatamente il grilletto.
3. Colpisci bruscamente la testa contro una superficie solida come un pavimento o una 

pavimentazione di cemento, questa “scossa” della testa farà vibrare la testa e deve 
essere fatta ogni volta che usi lo strumento.

4. Inserire la testa del vibratore e assemblaggio del cavo flessibile nel calcestruzzo.

AVVERTENZA: non permettere che acqua o calcestruzzo bagnato vengano a contatto 
con il motore e col cavo di alimentazione. Ciò potrebbe causare scosse elettriche 
all’operatore e danneggiare l’utensile.
5. Con il grilletto premuto, spostare la testa del vibratore su e giù nel cemento per 

rimuovere tutte le bolle d’aria.

AVVERTENZA: non permettere all’acqua di entrare nel gruppo della testa del vibratore, 
altrimenti potrebbe danneggiare i cuscinetti all’interno.

6. Accanto al grilletto c’è un pulsante di blocco, questo blocca il grilletto in posizione e 
mantiene lo strumento acceso.

7. Per disattivare il pulsante di blocco, premere nuovamente il pulsante e il grilletto si 
aprirà verso l’esterno.

8. Per spegnere lo strumento, rilasciare il grilletto e scollegare il cavo di alimentazione.
9. Lavare immediatamente la testa del vibratore e il cavo flessibile con acqua pulit

Nota: se la testa del vibratore e il cavo flessibile non vengono lavati immediatamente 
dopo l’uso, il calcestruzzo si asciugherà e causerà danni all’utensile.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR
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GUIDA DELL’UTENTE
MANUTENZIONE

• Prima di ogni utilizzo, ispezionare le condizioni generali del vibratore per calcestruzzo. 
Controllare che non vi siano viti allentate, disallineamenti o rilegature di parti in 
movimento, parti rotte o cavi elettrici danneggiati e qualsiasi altra condizione che 
potrebbe comprometterne il funzionamento. Se si verificano dei rumori anomali o delle 
vibrazioni, allora fissa il problema prima di utilizzarlo ulteriormente.

• Pulire tutti i componenti con un panno umido dopo ogni utilizzo. Rimuovere tutti i 
residui di calcestruzzo.

• Dopo oltre 100 ore, il gruppo della testa vibrante e il gruppo cavo flessibile possono 
richiedere pulizia e lubrificazione. Inoltre, le spazzole del motore possono avere bisogno 
di pulizia o sostituzione. Questo dovrebbe essere fatto da un tecnico qualificato.

Nota: accertarsi sempre che il cavo di alimentazione dello strumento sia scollegato 
dalla presa elettrica prima di effettuare qualsiasi regolazione.
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RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE

Se noti che ci sono parti mancanti nel tuo ordine, contatta immediatamente il nostro 
Team di Servizio al Cliente entro 7 giorni dalla ricezione del prodotto.

COSA DEVO FARE SE CI SONO PARTI MANCANTI NEL MIO ORDINE?

PER QUALSIASI ALTRO PROBLEMA, PER PIACERE CONTATTA
IL NOSTRO TEAM DI SERVIZIO AL CLIENTE.

Se il motore ha smesso di funzionare, questo potrebbe essere un segno che c’è acqua 
o cemento all’interno del motore, o che le spazzole devono essere sostituite. Se è 
calcestruzzo, allora bisogna pulirlo. Se è acqua, allora bisogna asciugare lo strumento. 
Potrebbe essere necessario pulire o sostituire le spazzole dopo 100 ore. Pulire e lubrificare 
il motore dopo questo.

IL MOTORE HA SMESSO DI FUNZIONARE.

Premere il grilletto, lasciare che il motore si accenda, quindi colpire la testa del vibratore 
su una superficie dura, questo “muoverà” la testa in vibrazione.

LA TESTA DEL VIBRATORE NON SI MUOVE.

24887 CONCRETE VIBRATOR



Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, 
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK’s fastest growing online retailers. We 
supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We 

strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery 
across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

Try Monster. Buy Monster. Be Monster.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

Für fragen über dieses gerät, die 
garantie, rückgaben oder bei 

störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden 
unten aufgeführten angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

VERKAUFSABTEILUNG

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses 
Geräts oder anderer produkte aus 

unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen 
sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten 

angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, 
la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias 
de fallos por favor use los siguientes 

detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

Para información sobre este dispositivo 
u otros productos de nuestras 

divisiones de Monster por favor use los 
siguientes detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, 
garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, 

utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

Per informazioni riguardanti questo 
dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle 

categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli 
sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la 
garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

Pour plus d’informations concernant cet appareil 
ou d’autres produits de nos divisions de Monster 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or 
reporting faults please contact Support.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

SALES

For information regarding this device or other 
products from our Monster divisions please 

contact Sales.


